Agenda Date: 10/20/17
Agenda ltem: 5C

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF MIDDLESEX
WATER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE

) ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL

)
THE LEVELS OF ITS PURCHASED WATER )

)

)

DECISION/STIPULATION

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C.
14:9-71ET SEQ.

BPU DOCKET NO. WR17050524
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 08428-2017S

Parties of Record:

Jay L. Kooper, Esq., Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary, Middlesex Water
Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:'

On May 18, 2017, Middlesex Water Company (“Company,” “Middlesex,” or “Petitioner”), a public
utility corporation of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition with the New Jersey Board of
Public Utilities (“Board") pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq., seeking Board approval of a
Purchased Water Adjustment Clause ("PWAC") to recover increased purchased water costs
together with deferred costs and associated expenses. The Company originally requested an
increase in annual revenue of $1,240,630 over pro forma present rate revenues of $75,325,633,
which represents an overall increase of approximately 1.65%.

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision Settlement (“Initial Decision”)
recommending adoption of the Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the
Company, the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”), and Board Staff (“Staff”) (collectively,
‘the Parties”), agreeing to an overall increase in purchased water cost in the amount of
$806,690 or 1.07%.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Middlesex services approximately 61,000 retail water customers in the Townships of Edison and
Woodbridge, the Boroughs of South Plainfield, Metuchen, and Carteret, and the City of South
Amboy in Middlesex County; the Township of Clark in Union County; and the Township of
Downe in Cumberland County (collectively, “General Water Service Customers or “GWS

' Commissioner Dianne Solomon did not participate.



Agenda Date: 10/20/17
Agenda ltem: 5C

Customers”). On a contract basis, the Company serves part of the Township of Edison, the
Borough of Hightand Park, the Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority, the Marlboro Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, and the City of Rahway (collectively, “Contract Customers”). The
Company also services under a special contract basis for water treatment and pumping services
in the Township of East Brunswick (“East Brunswick”). GWS Customers receive finished water
that is distributed through Middlesex’s transmission facilities. The Contract Customers and East
Brunswick receive service that differs from that provided by Middlesex to its GWS Customers.
East Brunswick purchases water from the New Jersey Water Supply Authority (‘NJWSA”) and
sends this unfinished water to Middlesex, which, in turn, treats the water and sends the finished
water back to East Brunswick’s facilities for distribution to East Brunswick’s customers. The
Contract Customers are provided with finished water that is treated by Middlesex and
subsequently distributed by the Contract Customers.

Middlesex purchases water through two water purchase contracts: (1) for untreated water from
the NJWSA; and (2) for treated water from New Jersey American Water Company ("NJAW").
Middlesex was notified of increases in the purchased water rates from NJWSA, effective July 1,
2017: for rate classification Base Rate — Tier 1 (20 MGD) an increase from $0.2530 per
thousand gallons (ig) to $0.336 per tg; for rate classification Base Rate — Tier 2 (7 MGD) an
increase from $0.3224 per tg to $0.4054 per tg; and for rate classification Additional Purchases
an increase from $0.304 per tg to $0.403 per tg. The Company was also notified of a decrease
in its purchased water rate from NJAW from $0.4018 per tg to $0.3914 per tg, effective April 1,
2017, pursuant to BPU Docket No. WR16111065.

On June 6, 2017, this matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL") and
was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ"} Jacob S. Gertsman. A pre-hearing
conference (via telephone) was convened by AL.J Gertsman on July 12, 2017 and a Pre-hearing
Crder was issued on July 28, 2017.

After proper notice, a public hearing was held in the Company’s service territory on the evening
of August 21, 2017, at the Fords Branch of the Woodbridge Public Library, located at 211 Ford
Avenue, Fords, New Jersey. ALJ Gertsman presided over the public hearing. No members of
the public appeared to provide comments on the proposed PWAC rate filing.

Subsequent to the public hearing, the Parties engaged in settlement negotiations. As a resuit of
these discussions and extensive discovery, the Parties reached a settlement on all issues and
entered into the Stipulation. A copy of the Stipulation? is attached to this Order.

On October 5, 2017, ALJ Gertsman issued an Initial Decision in this matter, recommending
adoption of the Stipulation executed by the Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to
the Stipulation and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law.
No exceptions were received by the Board.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

As more fully discussed in the attached Stipulation, the Parties agreed that the following
increases are reasonable and appropriate to allow the Petitioner to recover increased
purchased water expenses.

2 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any confiict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation contral, subject to the findings and conciusions in this Order.
2
BPU DOCKET NO.WR17050524
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 04228-2017S



. Agenda Date: 10/20/17
Agenda Item: 5C

The purchased water costs, established pursuant to Petitioner's last base rate order dated
August 19, 2015 in BPU Docket No. WR15030391 amounted to $5,701,187 (Exhibit A of the
Stipulation). The new base cost of purchased water as agreed to by the Parties is $6,532,624,
resulting in an increase in purchased water cost of $806,690 (Exhibit A of the Stipulation).

The Parties further agree that the sum of the allowable expenses in this case is set forth in
Exhibit A and is agreed to be $1,238,934, including:

a. Rate proceeding expense of $369 representing a 50% share of total rate
proceeding expenses of $738.

b. Deferred purchased water costs of $269,031.
c. 2016 PWAC Revenue True-Up of $725.
d. A revenue tax factor of 13.085‘4% and the resulting revenue tax of $162,119.

The base consumption established in Petitioner's last base rate case in million gallons (mg) is
agreed to be 12,121.64 mg. This amount is reduced by the amount attributable to the Township
of East Brunswmk of 2,437 mg, resulting in a base consumption for recovery for the PWAC of
9,684.64 mg (Exhibit A of the Stipulation).

For General Water Service Customers under Rate Schedule No.1, Revised Tariff Sheet 33A, a
charge of $1.2124 per thousand cubic feet shall be made to recover the increased purchased
water costs, reflected on Rate Schedule No. 1, Revised tariff Sheet No. 33A (Stipulation).

For service under contract customers, Rate Schedule No. 5, Revised Tariff Sheet No. 40A,
PWAC charges agreed to result in a charge of $65.12 per million gallons reflected on Rate
Schedule No. 5 (Stipulation).

As a result of this settlement, a residential customer with a 5/8 inch meter using 2,300 cubic feet
or 17,204 gallons of water per quarter would see their water bill increase from $141.35 per
quarter to $144.03 per quarter (an increasé of $2.68 per quarter) or 1.90%.

Having reviewed the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, the Board FINDS that the Parties have
voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in this
proceeding and is consistent with the law. The Board FINDS the tnitial Decision, which adopts’
the Stipulation, to be reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with the law.
Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached
hereto, including all attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the
terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to
the following. In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3(c), the Petitioner shall file
with the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one
year, a PWAC true-up schedule in connection with this proceeding. Copies of the true-up
schedule shall be served upon all Parties to the present proceeding.

The Board HEREBY ACCEPTS the tariff pages attached to the Stipulation as filed with the
Board, which shall become effective for service rendered on or after November 1, 2017, as
shown on Exhibit A to the attached Stipulation.

BPU DOCKET NO.WR17050524
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 04228-2017S



. Agenda Date: 10/20/17
Agenda ltem: 5C

This Order shall be effective on October 30, 2017.

DATED: \ Q\ ‘LO\\"\ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

/4 RICHARD S. MR

// PRESIDENT
A\
et
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO MARY-ANNA HOLDEN
/ COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

‘UPENDRJA J. CHIVUKULA
COMMISSIONER

e (o Ko At

IRENE KIM ASBURY
SECRETARY

e within
| HEREBY CERTIFY that t;‘(, f the original

a true Cop)
?: tcl'\lle:‘;'ﬁ:: tt:?f the Board of public Utilities

Cht= A3

BPU DOCKET NO.WR17050524
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 04228-2017S



. Agenda Date: 10/20/17
Agenda liem: 5C

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE LEVELS OF ITS PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT
CLAUSE PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 ET SEQ.

BPU DOCKET NO. WR17050524
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 08428-20175

SERVICE LIST

Jay L. Kooper, Esq., Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary
Middlesex Water Company

1500 Ronson Road

Iselin, NJ 08850
ikooper@middiesexwater.com

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.nj.qov

Irene Kim Asbury, Esq.

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Irene.asbury@bpu.nj.gov ,

Maria L. Moran, Director

Division of Water

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov

BPU DOCKET NO.WR17050524
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 04228-2017S



State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION
SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 08428-17
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR17050524

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION

OF MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE
LEVELS OF ITS PURCHASED WATER
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE PURSUANT TO
N.JA.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq.

Jay L. Kooper, Esq., Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary, for
petitioner Middlesex Water Company

Veronica Beke and Renee Greenberg, Deputy Attorneys General, for
respondent Board of Public Utilities (Christopher S. Porrino, Attorney

~General of New Jersey, attorney)

Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deptuy Rate Counsel, for the New Jersey

Division of Rate Counsel, appearing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.4(a)2
(Debra F, Robinson, Esq., Managing Attorney, Water and Wastewater)

Record Closed: October 4, 2017 Decided: October 5, 2017

BEFORE JACOB S. GERTSMAN, ALJ:

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Empiayer




OAL DKT. NO, PUC 08428-17

This proceeding involves a petition by the Middlesex Water Company (Company)
seeking approval of its Purchase Water Adjustment Clause pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-
7.1 et sed. to recover increased purchased water costs, together with deferred costs.
The petition was fransmitted to the Office of Administrative Law on June 6, 2017, for
determination as a contested case, and assighed to the undersigned. A duly-noticed

public hearing was held in Fords, New Jersey, on August 21, 2017. No members of the
public appeared at the hearing to provide comments.

The parties filed on October 4, 2017, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1) which
resolves all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signed
by petitioner, respondent Boarrd of Public Utilities and Division of Rate Counsel. It
indicates the terms of settlement, and is attached and fully incorporated herein.

| have reviewed the terms of settiement and | FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by their
signatures or their representatives’ signhatures on the attached document.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the
parties and is consistent with the law.
| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
cohsideration.




OAL DKT. NO. PUG 08428-17

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. if the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five déys and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A,
52:14B-10.

October 5, 2017 7&””@

[
DATE d COB S. GERTSMAN, ALJ

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

JSG/ch




OAL DKT. NO. PUC 0842817

APPENDIX

EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted
J-1  Stipulation of Settlement




Watir: elands Wnler i Wnstoweter cumwy - Stuthenn Shores:Waler Compary:« Tidewtet Uniities, Tidester Efrifinieital: Senms, Im
i Likes Ut c,» Uty Sorite Atnes n. + Uity Servie Affiatet (Aiakia)e Htlfy Sem:e Amzam ‘pati Aty . + Wit MarSe Entironguenta Srstems: g

(wa e maxl) |

The Honorable: Jacob S, Gertspizti
Administrative Law Judge

New Jersey Office of Administrative Law
P.O.:Box-049- o '
Trenton, NJ (8625:0049

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF MIDDLESEX WATER
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE LEVELS OF ITS
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE PURSUANT TO NLAC.
14:9-7.1 ET SEQ.
BPU DOCKET NO.: WR17050524

Dear Judge Geitstan:

On behialf of thepatties:to the above-referenced docket, I afii pleased to’report
that the parties hiave reached-an agreement on a resolution of thismatter; Enclosed’ please find for
Your Honor’s considerstion an executed Stipulation of Settlement-and the exhibits supporting
‘the Stipuation.

Asthe'parties are seeking to place this Stipulation.on'the: Board of Pablic
Utilities” October 2017 meeting agenda; we will require a rapid furnaround of sabmission:of an
Initial Decision in the évent Your Honor does decide that the enclosed Stipulation'representsa
fait resolution, The partles are piepared to assist in Ay -Way to-accommodate this request of Your
Honor.

Resgpectfiilly submitted,

. y L.. joopcr
Vice Presideit, Gereral Counsei & Secretary

JLK:tk ) o
¢e!  Service List attachied (via €-mail)
YA Provider: of W:—.:i'erl Wastewater &, Refafed Products and: Sem::es”

Mmrknlu Canter 1500 Rerigori Road Isehn NJ.08830-3020: (732) 834-1 500 Tel;  {732).630" 7654 Fax  wwwmiddlesexwatercom:



BOARD OF.PUBLIC UTIEITIES

I The Matter of the Pétition of '

Middlesex Witér Company for : BPU Docket No, WR17050524
Approvil To Change The Levelsof Tts OAL Docket No. PUC 04228-2017S:
Purchased Water Adjustment Clause

Pursuant To N.J.A.C. 14:9-7:1 et: seq

APPEARANGES:

hF: ay L. Kdoper, ESq, Vice: President, Gengral Counsel & Secretary; on behalf of
Middlesex Water Company, Petitioner

General for the Staﬁ' of the New Jcrsey Board of Pubhc Utlhtles (Chnstopher S Porrmo,
Attorney General of the State of New Ji ersey)

Debra F. Robinson, Esq.; Deputy Rate Counsel and Susan McClire, Esq. Assistant
Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel- (Stefame A. Biand,
Director):

TO. THE HONORABLE JACOB S. GERTSMAN, ALl AND THE BOARD OF PUBLIE
UTIEITIES:

This Stipulation of Seftlement r,esdlvesa]_lzi-issues in: BPU .Docket No. WR17050524: in.
which.Middlesex Water:Company: (the “Cbihpany or “Pefitiotiet” ) sceks Board approval of ifs
Purchiased Water Adjustmiernt Clatse (‘PWAC”) to recover increased purchased water .costs,
together with deferred costs, as more fully set forth in the Exhibits attachied to the Petition and
othes materials filsd heréin. The: Sighatoty Parties to this Stipulation:of Settlement; which
comprise the Parties:that have: participated in this proceeding are theé Company, the Division.of
Rate Counsel (“Rate Cfoahse’l??":j_, ‘and: the Staff of the Board of Public Utilifies (“Staff?)



Asi a result of an analysis of Pefitioner's prefiled testimony and: éxhibits, extensive:

discovery-conducted, cotiferences, negotiations, and & public hearing held o August 21,2017 in
Fotds, New J:érSey, the Sigriatory Parties have comte o an agreemerit on the issues in-dispute in.
this matter. The Signatory Parties Lierétb agiée and stipulate as follows:

The procediital histoiy of this'matter is as follows:

On May 18; 2017, Petitioner; a public utility corporation of the Staté of New Jersey,

pursiant to NJAC. 14:97.1 et seq., filed # petition with the New Jersey ‘Board of Piiblic

Utilities (“Board™) seeking approval for an increase in'its PWAC to zecover increased purchased
watter ‘costs, togethier with- deférred costs, and assotisted expenises including' FWAC rate case
experises; associated gross teceipts and franchise taxes. The Corixpany: originally: requested an
increase iif annual revenue:of $1,240,630. over-pro forma present rate reveniies of $75,325,633
which represerits an overall diicrease of approximatély 1.65%.

The Compaty purchases ‘water through two water purchase contracts. The ‘fitst is for
untreated water-from the New Jéisey Water Supply Authsrity (“NTWSA™) and. the second. is for
tredted water from New Jersey Amrerican Waté.r‘feompany (“DNIAW?).

The Company: was notified of the following iticteases o its: piitchased water rates from
NIWSA effective July 1, 2017: for. rate-classification Base Rate — Tier. I (20 MGD) anvincrease
from $0.2530 perthousand gallons (tg) to $0.336 pet-tg; Torrate clagsification Base Ruite —Tier 2
(7MGD) ansiricréase frori:$0.3224 pertg to $0:4054 per tg; and for tate clas:siﬂcaﬁon Additional
Purchases-an increase from:$0.304 per tg t0:$0.403 pertg. In addition, the:-@bmpaﬂy was nétified
of ‘& décrease: in its: puirchased watér rate from NJAW from $0.4018 per tg t0:$0.3914 per-tg

effective April I, 2017 pursuant to BEU Dogket No. WR16111065.

Page2 6f 6



Oh Jané 6, 2017, this itiatter was ‘transferred to the Office of Administrative Law
(“OAL): as -4 contested case where it was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Jacob .
Gertsman (“ALT Gertstfian”). A Pre-Heating Conférenice was convened by ALY Gertsman on
July 12, 2017, and a Pre-Hearing Order issued on July 28; 2017. Afterproper riotice, & public.
Hearing was held on the everniig of Augast 21, 2017, at the Fords Branch of the Woodbridge
Public i}i:bra‘ry_,gé;li&éﬁté& at 211'Fotd Avenite in Foids, New-Jersey, with ALJ Gerstman presiding.
No members‘of the public appeared.to provide:comments. Subsequently), agréetiient was reachied
among the-Signatory-Partiés fesiilting in the following stipulation:

1. Thepurchased water costs; established .ms_uanﬁ;fg.Peﬁﬁon.eﬁsflas.t___ﬁas.cffété .
dated August 19} 2015 in BPU Docket No. WR15030391 aniicinited to $5,701,187 as appears'on
the Exibit 4, aached and THiade o part of this Stipulation. 'Tﬁe‘nﬁw base -cost- of purchased
waitet s agtee to by the Signatory Parties:is agreed to b6 §6;532,634; sevilting it aiv ifrctenss in
purchased water cost-of $806;690, astrore fully set forth in Exhibit Ax

2. The Signatory Parties-agree-iat the sum of the allowable expenses in. this mtter
is sef forth ih Exhibit A atid is agreed to be 5123 934, incliding

a.  Rateproceedingexpensesiof $369 representing a 50% share:of fofalréte
proceedijjg;_-;expeﬁses;.(..);f;._ﬁj& .

b.  Defetredpurchased water costs:of $269:031.

©. 2016 PWAC:Revenue True-uip of $725.,

d. .Arevenue tax factor of 13:0854%and the resulting revenue tax of
$162,119.

3.  For purposeés of this matter, the base consumption established in: Pefitioner’s last

base-rate case in million gallons (ing) is:agreed to be 12,121.64 irig: This amount is reduced by

Page 3 of 6



the amount attributable to the Towiiship of East Brunswick (“Edst Brunswick”)! of 2,437 mg,
resulting ina base consumption for recovery of the PWAC of'9;684,64 mg:as more fully set forth.
in Exhibit:A,

4, -For Genieral Water Service (‘GWS™y customers ubder Rate Schedule No. 1,
Revised Tariff Sheet No: 334, a charge of '$1.2124 per thousand cubic feet shall be: made to
recover the increased: purchased watér costs, réflectéd on. Rate: Schedule No. 1, Revised Tariff”
Sheet:N6:. 33A, attachied and made a part of this Stipulation.

5, For service under contract customers, Rate: Schediile No. 5, Revised Tatiff Shieet
No. 40A, PWAC charges agreed to Berein fesult i g charge of $65.12 per million gallons,
reflested on Rate Schedule No; 5, attached and made part-of this Stipulation:

6 As a result of this Stipulation, a residential customer with a. 5/8* meter uging
2,300 cubic feet or 17,204 gallons of water per quarter will see his/her water bill increase from
$141.35 to $144:03 per quarter, an increase: of $2.68 per quéitet, 6F an: ifictease of 1.90%.
Petitiofier shall file & fiew tariff sheet with the Board, with copies t§' the Signatory Parties, in-
conformity with this:Stipulation, to become-effective on such-date.as the Board:may ditect.

7. I aceordance with NJA.C. 14;9-7.4, Petitioner :shall file with. the Board; not:

later than 45" days after the adjustinent:clause has been i effect for one.year, a PWAC trii-up
schgdule irr Connection with this proceedinip. -Copies of the true-tip schedules shall be: served
uponall parties to the present proceeding. In-accordance with N.LAC. 14:9:7.3; this PWAC, if

approved by the Board, shall remain in effect until' the Company’s next tate case, provided that

r East answxck purchases ufitreated. water under its own contract with the NJWSA. The: Company: pumps the
iuntreatc WHLEr to its: prifary {reatiment. plant fromi;the: intake: conhection -with the: NJWSA. Once ithe Company
; watel treativient $ervices; Edst Brunswick takes: dehvery of the treated water at.the Company’s: primary
ftreatmeht pfant The:Cornipany does:not: ‘purchase-water from the NIWSA.to fulfill its:obligation under its:contract
with:East Brunswick. Therefore; nornie of the increased purchased. watercosts sought or.agreed-to.in this proceeding
should:be.allocated to East Brunswick.

‘Pagedof 6



the Company submits an annual: year:end true-up as:desctibed above and.ari arnual petition for
adjustment of the: PWAC amount in-accordance with NJLAC. 14:9-7:4, |

8. This Stipulation is the prodict of negotiations by: thé Sighatoty Pasties, and it s
an gxpress conditioi of the settlemetit ethbodied by this: Stipulation that it be presented to-the
Board in- its entirety without miodification ‘or condition. It is-alse the ‘intent of the Signatory
Parties to this Stipuldtion that this settléiieht, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall
govert all isshes specified and’ agreed fo herein. The Signatory Parties o iiis Stipalation
spedifically agree that if.adopted in its enfirety by the Botd, iio appedl shall be taker by theni
from the ordeiradopting sahie asto. those issues upon which the.Sigfiatory Parties have:stipulated
herein. The Signatory Parties agree that the ‘within: Stipulation: reflects mutual. balancing of
various issues and ‘positions and:is intefided to be dccepted. and approved iny its éntirety: Each
terin. is vital to this Stipulation s ‘& whole; since the Signatory Parties 'hereto expressly and-
jointly state:that they would hot-:haifc-'si_gnediithi's; Stipulation had ariy teiis begri modifiedin any
’way. Lix the eveitt ahy particular aspect of this Stipulation is'not accepted and: approved. by: the
Board; then any Party hereto materially affected thereby: shall not be bound to procéed under this
Stipulationr. The Signatory Pasties further agree that the purpose of this Stipulafion is to reach
fait and regs_ojnéblg rates; and that it will avoid costly litigation of certain issues and: thiat ‘with
respect ‘to afiy policy or’ other issues which wese coniptomised in the spirit of feachitig an
agreerhent, nione: of the Signatory. Parties shall be .nro},ﬁbited? from: or prejudiced:in arguing:a
different policy or-position before the: Board in.any other proceeding, as such agresmeiits pertain
only to this;matter-and to no.other matter.
9, It is: speé‘iﬁéé‘l.ty utiderstood ahd -ag;ééd; that this Stipiilation has beer ‘made

exclusively for the ‘purpos¢ of this proceeding; Exc,ep.tf as- expressly: provided herein, the

Pagp'“S of 6



€ompany, Board Staff and Rate Counsel. shall-not be deemed to Lave appioved, agreed to, or
consented to any principle ormefhodology underlying or supposed to. underlie. any agreement
provided herein: in total or by specific-ifem. The Sighatory Paftiés further agree. that this
Stipulatiotrisin ho way binding up6t them in any: other procéeding, except-to enforee: fhe terms:
of the. S?fipﬁlationg

10. Al fates are subject to audit by the Board.

11, This Stipulation may be -ex:e,cut@ditiﬁ ‘as many counterparts as there are: Signatory
Parties of thiis Stipulation, each of which coutiterpdrts shiall be:an originial, but all of which: shall

cotistitiite one atid the:sdine instiiment.

JafL. Kbopet, Bsq! )
Vice President; General‘Counsel & Secretary

- CHRISTOPHER. 8. PORRINO.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attoriiey for the Staff of thie New Jetsey Board
of PublicUfilities

By: —_—
Date Renee Greenberg;
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR ~DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Date - Susan MeClure; Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Page 6:0f 6



[

Commpariy, Board Staff and Rafe Sounsel shall not'be deemed o have approved; agreed fo, or
conisetited to: anty principle oF rietliodology underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement.

Yy

item: The Signatory ‘Parfies: fuirther agree that: Kis.
Stipulation is.in nio way bindirig upom:thein in :any ofher.proceeding, except to enforce the'terms

of'the Stipulation: I

provided hereirr in torall or by specifi

!
3

0.  Allratesare subject to_,_émdﬁghy the BOérd:

Il This Stipilation may be execiiféd fn as rmasy counterpaits as-thére &e Sighatory

Parties of this Stipulation; eack ofwhich cotintetpattsshail be afi original; but all ofiwhich shall

consiitiits one.and the séthe {HStHizHERt
- (TR - .
MI_IQD'EESEX"WATER COMPANY

| | ' f:ﬁ! . . '
L f"wﬁr* ! ‘( i.r”} o BY L‘UVY/ Zsﬁé‘}’\/fﬂ .

Datd o r Ia;“L Kﬁ'oper,
. Vice: President;: General Counsel & Secretary

in A

CHRISTOPHERS P@RRIN@ .
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW: JERSEY

B Augrriey: for'the Stafffoff theNew Jersey Board
of Publxc Utz,li;x,cs ¥

Depﬁty'Attomey General e

STEFANIEA BRAND ESQ

Date

Ass:stant Dépiaty Raie Coiifisel

2

"Page:§ofb



N o . o ‘I. T S Voot 5’: o P . " B e e
:Compeny; Board Staff-and Rate -Geun‘scl! shall not "bc deened Yo have approved; agreed fo, or

conseiitedta any piinciplé or methodolcgy underiymg or supposed to tnderlie any agregnieit:
pravided. hersin in total or b)g. fpcclfgc- nan‘n The: -Slgxzagg;y— .Pa;_tle;_q further: agree ithat this
Stipulation-is in no way binding tipoh t;ileinlii;;iﬁni}:'dtﬁéfiﬁi‘ﬁéeé_ﬂiﬁg, except to énforve the terms
of’ tﬁ;i;fs.ﬁﬁu]a'ti'on. S o | l

10, Alb ratcs are: sub_]eot to’ £udlf by the Board
il, ' This Supulatlon may be ,executcd m as meny’ counterpartyias there are Signafoty

Pq;:t’-_i’ibs«q'f-tﬁzs_ Stlpulation,--eacha.offwhi"h counterparts shall be & origiiial, butall af-which shall

constitute:ione.and the:samednsttument: -~ -

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

 Sisan McCIurc, B
'_ Assxstant Deputy ‘Rate:Counsel

EE V! Page.6 of 6.



INCREASE'™ PUR@HASEQ WATER COST

‘BASE‘CONSUMPTION PURSUANT TO BPU DOCKL
LESS: EASTIBRUNSWICK PURSUANT TO BP J DOCKET: ‘NO. WR15030391

PURCHASED WATER COSTS RURSUANT TOBPU DOCKET NO; WR16040306
‘.Tﬂ N s ' ’ .

NEW-EOST-OF PURCHASED WATER

DEFERRED. PUKGH&S&D;W&IER;GQS;F& |
TRUE-UF OF 2016 PWAE, BPU DOCKETHNG. WR16040306 e
REVENUE. TAX FACTOR @

SUM:OF ALLOWABLE EXPENSES

T

BASE €ONSUMPTION - MILLION.GALLONS (MG)

TNG. WR15030391

BASE CONSUMPTION FOR. RECOVERY OF PWAC .
!

CURRENT: PWAE RATE PER-TCF {R& ".‘SCHEDULE NO. 1,'SHEET NO: 334).
CURRENT, PWAC RATE PER MG (RATE VSCHEDULF NO. 5 SHEET NO. ilOA)

PROPOSED PWAC RATE PER TCF: (RATE: SCHEDULE NO. T, SHEET NO..334).

PROPOSED PWAC RATE PER MG (R.ATE SCHEDU_LE NO 5; SHEET NO; 404)

/' PAGE 1 OF 3,

i
gl

13:0854%

EXHIBIT A

6:332,624

369
269:031

3725

162,118

$0:0458
274600

EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

MIDIUESEX WATER COMPANY . . Terith Révised Shieet No- 334

BP.U.No: I - WATER : ' o Ninih Sheet No.:33A

A chisfige of $1.21240 per thousand cubic feet will be niade 1 récover the ificreased purchased:water
costs. ; _

k

By

D.ates-ot?fs"suc:r May 18,2017 ‘ i " Effective foriSeivice
. : " Rendered'onand After:

Issuéd By:  Dennis W, Doll, Pre51dcnt , \ : ‘
1500 Ronsor Road. . ‘November 1, 2017
Iselin; New Jersey: 08830-3020' P

Filed: pursuant to an:Order of the. Board df Pubhq Utﬂltles State of New Jersey dated Qctober 20, 201? in
Doeket No. WR17050524. :

AR

PAGE20F3 - | EXHIBIT A

E i ! '\"T



. : EXHIBIT A
: ' R C,_‘ eﬂmg
BPU No. T - WATER : : S ,Nmth Sheet:No; 404

A charge: 9'5-555}12'--.13..31'"@1139111 g"%iﬂﬂ.n's"Wﬁi&ﬁcr;iﬁéﬂe_-to recover the increased purchased water costs.

Dage of\[ssue; May- 18, 2017 fécth :
T Rendered on and Aﬁcr

Issued:by:  Desinis W, Doll; President : .
o 1500:Ronson Road, oy November:1, 2017
Isehn, New Jersey 08830-.)0?0 ' :

J

Filed. pursuant to dn Order of the Board pf PubILc Ut1l1tics State of New' Jersey dated October 20, 2017, in
Docket No. WRi. 7050324 5

1

PAGE3OFY .. ' EXHIBIT A
i \ .



i ,
' : BFL DOCKETNO. BPUIDOCKETNG:
. WRI6040306 | ‘ WRI7050524

FWAG
- REVENUES

PRESENT: RATES |
i

RESIDENTIAL ‘ : ' m?§3¥i§“ﬁ

COMMERCIAL : CoemE
INDUSTRIAL: B ot LK

SUBTOTAL o L

510:513
$0
519813

PRIVATE FIRESE.RVICL : SO ik}

SI5:013

$629° .
S30i610.

1202 !
Z 948
.778

MARLEORD: MUA

RAMWAY . 3 C
SUBTOTAL | T

...... g {asy i(829):

ss 353-
$ifoen T 3182300

gmug.mw_; 18645, S1387579. . S1938934

" GENBRAL WATER SERVICE,

PROPOSED

PWAGRATE Loshmse T oshaI

SERVICE UNDER: CCNTRAC Tt (RAFE SGHEDULENO: 5
RATE PER MILLIGN 'GALLONS

‘CURRENT . PROPOSED,

L PR T s
PWAC RATE. . 5246 o $6312

. Poge Liol'§’



CONSUMPTION o .
513,963,160 $0,00004580
e v 1 .
' I '

7r‘0fm..k§stﬁ't-:m"r?im-,- ,

EXIST: ING PWAC RATES

I it
594453 . $0.00004580

[

L
SO00004580

197:234:792

[ R
[ . "

s

g ‘

$9.033 B

KL= N N

03390
S. -3?“;«3‘.‘&' Q

B

§730 5730

' TOTAL COMMERCIAL: g

¥
+

EXIST]NG PW' .C RATES

CONSUMPTION

169,601:872 | $6.00004580

K

TOTALINDUSTRIAL

Ly

i

43:933 50:00004380 © i ’

¥ L%

, e
8.969,282 50:00004580 .

TOTALPRIVA'LE FIRE SERVICE - o

TOTALGENERAL WATER'SERVICE

Page2af's

' §7.768

sz768

WITHOUT HOSE CONNECTIONS

s a1

h



PROOF oF REVENijf_Q.f N

EXISTING PWAC RATES
CONTRACT SALES

EDISON T
CONSUMPTION (GALLONS) " 255,565,025
RATE PER MILLION GALLQNS i B -
PROJECTED P RWAC REVENUES C

s, )

]

HIGHLAND FARK i _ , -
CONSUMPTTON.(GALLONS) = . o T 48883 368

RATEDERMILLION-GALLONS  * - ‘ . sus
iPROJECTED PWAC REVENUES'

EASTFBRUNSWICK. i
CONSUMPTION {GALLONS] | . 2:437,000,007

'
+

RATE PTR WITLLION: GALLONSB ' .00
PROIECTED., II’WAC‘ RFV‘ENU]:S.‘
b
OLEBRIDGE-MUA: ‘
CONSUMPTIGN {GALLONS) . 833672021
RATEPERMILLION GALLONS: s
OSEETED PWAC REVENUES

RAHWAY ‘ L . ,
CONSUMPTION (GALLONS) . . . 133367085

RATEPERMILLION GALLONS . .y STuE
- PROJECTEDPWAC REVENUES:

MARLBORG - . c
CONSUNMPTION. (GALLON&J S 1, 198,518,647

RATEPER MILIONGATLONS ' . Bade
PR@JE[‘,“H:E) PWAC REVENUES

MARBBORO- ) o B
CONSUMPTHIONAGALLORS) . | -1, 1GH2;500:000

RATE PER; MULION'GALLONS , o So:00r
"PROIECTED PWAC REVENUES:

. TOTAL PROJECTED PWAC REVENULS - CONTRACT SALES

: v

MISGELLANEOUS . ' o

13

TOTAL PROJECTED PWAC REVENUES ALL:CLASSES"

y I, o : ;
- Bage 30F3

$1202

$2;051 -

§2.948

$0



L

MIDDLESEX WATER-COMPANY
PROOF OF REVENUE

PROPOSED PWACRATES
RESIDENTIAL,
CONSUMPTION Lo TR |

& BI303T60  oSUO0IZIZM00  §EZARD S693. 139

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL Lol s o 50 SB2EIE0

Tuiga
i

15944153 suool2i3dd - sivAdl 50 $19.531
CONSUMPTION =MONTHLY, .

9723792 ¢ S000I23R00 §230.d7 50. 239.427.

TOTAL COMMERGCIAL » S2ARJSR b3 SE4SE

 PROPOSED PWAC RATES
UNPTION . ' . ' o _ f

" : 149.601:872 S0,00121240. §205:625 $0 $205.625

<

TOTALANDUSTRIAL e e poes 50 o
F v ) o

PROPOSEDBWACRATES
PR.IV-ATEEIRE;SERVICE;—.'WI’EHOU‘I{ HOSE CONNECTIONS

CONSUMPTION S QUARTERE. Y

iz B 1S E T | 50 S5

8,965,282 $0:00121240 SOE74 S $0. S10.674,

TOTAL PRIVATE FIRE: ’ 210975 0

TOTAL GENERAL WATERSERVICE - L ‘SLOIRISE | £1.098, (3§

Pagedofs -



EBISOR

HIGHLAND PARE:

EASTBRUNSWICK

OLD:BRIDGE MUA.

"RAHWAY

MARLBORO .

MARLEBORO

Lt
L s}

m:z';m.r;r;'rr;ﬁ‘mnms;

P ROPOSTD RATEPER, MIIJ..[GN"GAL{.ONS' %

PROIECTEL GALLONS

'PROPOSED RATEPER: MILLION GALLONS

PROJECTED: PWAGREVENUES

f

PROJECTED GALLONS

FROPOSED RATE PER MILLION GALLONS.
‘PROJECTED.PWAC REVENUES
B,

-
]

t

PROJECTED G-Arl.i.-‘bns C

I

PROPOSED: RATE PER MILL]ON«GALL{)NS

1 o FROJE,C’ TED PWAC REVENUES.

Ey

G o e
ADIUSTED TEST YEAR CQNS.!‘-J.MP’EI_DN {GALLONS)

PROPDSED RATI: PERMILLION GALLONS:
PROJECTED PWAG REVENUES

2

FROIECTED GALLONS:
PROFOSED;RATERER. MILL.ION GALLONS . i+
momm D PWVACREVENUES
[H - :
| ‘ |
PROJECTEDIGALLONS N
PROBOSED RATE PERMILLION GALLONS
PROJECTED PWAC REVENUES
&

TOTAL PROJECTED PWAC REVENUES - CONTRACT SALES

MISCELEANEQUS:

n

!
TOTAL: PROJECTED PWAC RL‘VLNUFS ALL CLASSES:

el M

Pagesd of

563,025

l\l
Ul
Ul

365113

488,531,368

36312

2:437:000,007

$0.00

833,672,051

$65.1

133307053

$65.12

1:198:516;647

s65:13,

1,642,500,000-

AR

Si6:642

331812

S0

354387

$8681,

/578,045

50



